MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 28

AN ACT Relative to the Soldiers' Bonus Fund and the War Bond Sinking Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 160, repealed. Chapter 160, of the revised statutes as amended is hereby repealed, and chapter 225 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby repealed.

Approved March 2, 1939.

Chapter 29

AN ACT Prohibiting the Unlawful Taking of Aircraft.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 139, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 139 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Unlawful taking and use of boats, vehicles, aircraft or draft animals; penalty; limitation. Whoever in any other case, wilfully and mischievously takes or uses any boat, or vehicle, aeroplane or other aircraft, or takes, drives, rides, or uses any horse, ox, or other draft animal, the property of another, without the consent of the owner, or person having the legal custody, care and control thereof; or whoever hires with intent to and does so use or drive any horse, ox, or other draft animal in excess of any contract made with the owner or keeper thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$300, or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months; but this and the preceding section do not apply to any case of taking the property of another with intent to steal the same, or when such property is taken under a claim of right, or with the presumed consent of the owner or person having the legal control thereof.'

Approved March 2, 1939.